22.09.2021

Mr. Abdur Rauf Chohan, Advocate, for the appellant present and sought time for preliminary hearing. Adjourned. To come up for preliminary hearing before the S:B on 16.11.2021 at Camp Court Abbottabad.

(SALAH-UD-DIN) MEMBER (JUDICIAL) CAMP COURT ABBOTTABAD

16.11.2021

Appellant present through counsel.

At the very outset request was made by the learned counsel for appellant seeking sine die adjournment of the present service appeal till the disposal of C.P.L.A pending before the Apex Court in respect of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Sacked Employees (Appointment) Act, 2012.

As such, the instant service appeal stands adjourned sine die. The appellant would be at liberty to seek restoration after decision by the Apex Court, if so desired.

(Rozina Rehman) Mémber (J) Camp Court, A/Abad

Due to covid ,19 case to come up for the same on at camp court abbottabad.

Reader

Due to summer vacation case to come up for the same on lo / 2D at camp court abbottabad.

19.10.2020

Nemo for appellant.

Lawyers are on general strike, therefore, case is adjourned to 20.01.2021 for preliminary hearing, before S.B at Camp Court, Abbottabad. Notice be issued to appellant and her counsel for the date fixed.

(Rozina Rehman) Member (J) Camp Court, A/Abad

20.1.21. Due to Covid-18. The case is adjourned to 22.8.221 as before.

Näheed Akhtar

16.11.2021

- Land Bry Pret & and

Appenant present through counsel. At the very outset request was made for sine die Seeking adjournment of the present service appeal till the disposal of C.P.L.A pending the Apex Court in respect of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Sacked Employees (Appointment) Act, 2012.

11.5.6.5

and the stand of the stand of the second

ed As such, the instant service appeal stands adjourn/sine die. The appellant would be at liberty to seek restoration after decision of the Apex Court, if so desired.

> (Rozina Rehman) Member (J) Camp Court, A/Abad

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No.38/2019

 Date of Institution
 ...
 04.01.2019

 Date of Decision
 ...
 08.11.2021

Bacha Khan (Certified Teacher) (BPS-15) Government High School Sur Kamar, District Charsadda.

(Appellant)

For respondents.

<u>VERSUS</u>

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Civil Secretariat Peshawar and four others.

Muhammad Iqbal, Advocate ... For appellant.

Muhammad Adeel Butt, Additional Advocate General

Ahmad Sultan Tareen Rozina Rehman Chairman Member (J)

1. and the st

JUDGMENT

<u>Rozina Rehman, Member(J):</u> Brief facts of the case are that appellant was appointed as Certified Teacher at GMS Qalagai, Mohmand Agency. He was transferred to District Peshawar and then to G.H.S Zahid Abad District Charsadda on 07.02.2012. He was not considered for promotion despite repeated requests, hence; the present service appeal.

2. We have heard Muhammad Iqbal Advocate learned counsel for appellant and Muhammad Adeel Butt, learned Additional Advocate General for the respondents and have gone through the record and the proceedings of the case in minute particulars. 25:10/20199

Appellant absent Coursel for the appellant absent. Notices, beitssued ito appellant for the date fixed offor come upstor preliminary hearing on 20:12:20:19, before SrB at camp court, in Abbottabad meaning for 20:22:2019, before SrB at camp court, in Abbottabad meaning for 20:22:2019, before SrB at camp court, in Abbottabad meaning for 20:22:2019, before SrB at camp court, in Abbottabad meaning for 20:22:2019, before SrB at camp court, in Member

Camp court, Ambad Camp court, Ambad Camp court, A/Abad

20.12.2019

Counsel for the appellant present and requested for adjournment. Adjourned to 20.02.2020 for preliminary 'hearing before S.B at Camp Court Abbottabad.

(Muhammad Khan Kundi)

Member Camp Court Abbottabad

Form- A

FORM OF ORDER SHEET

ر. وي د استخدار د ا

Court of

S.No.*	Date of order	Order or other proceedings with signature of judge
+, ,	proceedings	A MARKEN AND AND A MARKEN AND A M
1	2	3
ו- י ר י	10/07/2019	The appeal of Mst. Naheed Akhtar received today by post through Ch. Abdur Rauf Chohan Advocate may be entered in the Institution Register and put up to the Worthy Chairman for proper order please.
2-	18-7-19	This case is entrusted to touring S. Bench at A.Abad for preliminary hearing to be put up there on $23.08.209$
	··· ·	\widehat{U}

23.08.2019

Dil Nawaz husband of the appellant on behalf of appellant present and seeks adjournment on the ground that learned counsel for the appellant is not available being indisposed. Adjourn. To come up for preliminary hearing on 25.10.2019 before S.B at Camp Court, Abbottabad.

Member Camp Court, A/Abad

CHAIRM

<u>BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL, KHYBER</u> <u>PAKHTUNKHWA, PESHAWAR</u>

Service Appeal No. 909 /2019

Mst. Naheed Akhtar daughter of Akhtar Hussain Malik, resident of CB-25, Rehmatabad, Cantt. Tehsil & District, Abbottabad.

....APPELLANT

VERSUS

Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, through Secretary Elementary & Secondary Education, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar & Others.

....RESPONDENTS

SERVICE APPEAL

INDEX

,	ан на н		. 4			
S. #	Description	Page No.	Annexure			
1.	Service appeal along with affidavit	1 to 6	;			
2.	Copy of appointment order	7-8-9	"A"、			
3:	Copy of reappointment order	10-11	"B"			
4.	Copy of departmental appeal	. 12	: "C"			
5.	Wakalatnama	13	1			

Naked Shater APPELLANT

Dated: 08/07 /2019

Through

(Ch. Abdur Rauf Chohan) Advocate High Court, Abbottabad

BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL, KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No. 909 /2019

Mst. Naheed Akhtar daughter of Akhtar Hussain Malik, resident of CB-25, Rehmatabad, Cantt. Tehsil & District, Abbottabad.

...APPELLANT Albert Pakhtukhwa Service Tribunat

VERSUS

Diary No. 944

1. Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, through Secretary Elementary & Secondary Education, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

- 2. Director, Elementary & Secondary Education, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 3. District Education Officer (Female), District Abbottabad.

....RESPONDENTS

Filedto

· . .

SERVICE APPEAL UNDER SECTION 4 OF KPK SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974, FOR DECLARATION TO THE EFFECT THAT THE APPELLANT WAS REINSTATED IN SERVICE ON 09/08/2017 AND IS ENTITLED TO RECEIVED BACK BENEFITS I.E ALLOWANCES, INCREMENTS AND SENIORITY FROM TAKING OVER CHARGE OF HIS POST ON 20/08/1995 AND BRIDGE UP THE GAP I.E (CONTINUATION OF SERVICE) AND ALL THE INFRINGED BENEFITS BUT THE RESPONDENTS DEPARTMENT HAS FAILED TO GIVE BENEFITS FROM THE DATE OF HIS APPOINTMENT, THE SAID ACT OF RESPONDENTS IS ILLEGAL, UNLAWFUL, WITHOUT LAWFUL AUTHORITY, PERVERSE, DISCRIMINATORY AND AGAINST THE PRINCIPLE OF NATURAL JUSTICE.

PRAYER: ON ACCEPTANCE OF THE INSTANT APPEAL, THE RESPONDENTS MAY GRACIOUSLY BE DIRECTED TO PAY THE BENEFITS I.E ALLOWANCES, INCREMENTS AND SENIORITY TO THE APPELLANT FROM THE DATE OF HIS TAKING OVER CHARGE ON UP 20/08/1995, AND BRIDGE THE GAP (CONTINUATION OF SERVICE) AND ANY OTHER RELIEF DEEMED FIT AND PROPER IN THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE.

Respectfully Sheweth: -

- That the appellant was appointed as CT teacher in the respondents' department on 20/08/1995 on regular basis. Copy of appointment order is attached as Annexure "A".
- 2. That the appellant was terminated from service on 13/02/1997.

2

That under the Sacked Employee Act, petitioner was reinstated on 09/08/2017 in service but the respondents department did not bridge up the gap (continuation) of service of former service towards present service and petitioner not given allowances, benefits and seniority from taking over charged i.e 20/08/1995. Copy of reappointment order is annexed as Annexure "B".

That feeling aggrieved, the appellant preferred departmental appeal before respondent No.2 on 27/03/2019. The said departmental appeal is still unattended. Copy of departmental appeal is attached as Annexure "C".

That feeling aggrieved, the appellant has now come to this Honourable Tribunal, assailing the impugned act of respondents being unwarranted at law and facts, inter-alia, on the following grounds;-

GROUNDS;-

3.

4.

5.

 a. That the impugned act of refusal of payment of benefits to the appellant is illegal, unlawful;
 without lawful authority, without jurisdiction, perverse, discriminatory and against the principle of natural justice, hence liable to be set aside.

 b. That, the impugned act of respondents is a worst example of discrimination and misuse of powers/ authority.

c.

d.

e.

- That the respondents are bound to act according to law. It is universally accepted principle of law that when law prescribe something to be done in a particular that must be done in same manner and not otherwise. A proper procedure has been prescribed in the law on the subject which has been violated by respondents.
 - That the appellant is reinstated in service on 09/08/2017, therefore, the appellant is also entitled to be paid the back benefits. The respondents are reluctant to pay the same which is liable to be struck down.

That it is inalienable right of every citizen to be treated in accordance with law and especially when placed in similar position with the other persons, thus, the impugned act of respondents being nullity in the eye of law is liable to be struck down. That due to the illegal act of respondents, a huge loss has been caused to the appellant with respect to his allowances, increments and seniority.

g.

f.

5

That no other efficacious, speedy and adequate remedy is available to appellant except the instant appeal.

h.

That the other points shall be urged at the time of arguments.

It is, therefore, humbly prayed that on acceptance of the instant appeal, the respondents may graciously be directed to pay the benefits i.e allowances, increments and seniority to the appellant from the date of his taking over charge on 20/08/1995, and bridge up the gap (continuation of service) and any other relief deemed fit and proper in the circumstances of the case.

Naherd Alala

...APPELLANT

APPELLANT

Through

Dated: 08/2019 /2019

(Ch. Abdur Rauf Chohan) Advocate High Court, Abbottabad

VERIFICATION:-

Verified on oath that the contents of forgoing appeal are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed therein from this Honourable Court.

BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL, KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No. /2019

Mst. Naheed Akhtar daughter of Akhtar Hussain Malik, resident of CB-25, Rehmatabad, Cantt. Tehsil & District, Abbottabad.

....APPELLANT

VERSUS

Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, through Secretary Elementary & Secondary Education, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar & Others.

....RESPONDENTS

SERVICE APPEAL

<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

I, Mst. Naheed Akhtar daughter of Akhtar Hussain Malik, resident of CB-25, Rehmatabad, Cantt. Tehsil & District, Abbottabad, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare that the contents of forgoing appeal are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed therein from this Honourable Court.

Ch: Abdur Ra

0347

Advocate Office 280 of Chohan gh Court /er's Plaza I.

-3146975

Nahued Dichlin

DEPONENT

mene PETCE OF THE DI J: DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION (S) HAMARA DIVISION, 4EHOT7 4P 3D

OFFICE ORDER NO: SZ / AVIII/CI(F) - : TURNIN IOF -D. JED APPOTTABAD THE The following appointment of WT condidates are hereby ordered post as noted against each in RPS-3 (No.1605-97-3060) and BPS-14 Rs. 2065-161-44AA) is case of trd:/DA.E. Sc with and Fivm:) + usual allowonees as admissible under the rules on the following terms and conditions:-S.No. Name of condidate with <u>numlification & address</u>. School where Remarks. oppointed. Mst:Naheed Akhtar, D/O Akhtar Hussain Shaky Malik, Nohri bed Bhen. GGMS, adsvacant Cf post BA, r/o H.No. 184, near Úmmer Masjid, Link Rd:Narian, Abbottabad. CONDITIONS:-The appointments are purely open 1. at any time without notice on semporarly basic and liable to termination 2.

They should produce their age and health certificate from the concerned. Medical Superintendent. The Had of Institutions/Office are required to check all the original

Educational Qualification/Professional Certificates before handing over themes The membyrappat Mead of Institution/Office are required to get verify their anodemic certificate from Board/University concerned,

Appeintment of trained condidates who passed their Professional Examifram other than NYFF, is provisional & subject to the verification of certificate. In onse they wish to resign from anrvice/post they will have to give one

month's prior notice or forefiet one month's pay in lieu of short notice. The appointment shall stand automatically cancelled if they failed to join the post within 15 days of the issue of this order.

Special relaxation of upper age list for 2 yrs: has already been allowed vite Govt: of NWFP, S& GAD letter No: SOS_JII (S&GAD) 8 (4) 34, dated 13.7.199;. They should not be handed over charge if their age exceed . No TA/DA is allowed on Ist appointment. years on

Charge reports should be sent to all concerned.

3.

4.

5.

Ę.

7.

8.

· · 2.

14,

11

(HAJI SARFRAZ EHAL) DT VI.: DTEROTOR OF ROBLEVILOR (C) HARARA DI VI HOU? ABBOTER (C) Dated WArad the Endet:No: 19819 Copy of the above is forwarded to the:-P/S to Minister for Education (S/C) MWRB, Poshawar. P/S to Minister for Silvelform (Second Formulated Formula 1. 2. 5. Director Secy: Educatich, NYPPy Feshawar. District Education Officer (Male/Female) VAbad, NunSchra, Maripur & Kohistan. Principal-Meadmaster, Headmistress, GPS/GAS/GPS CatAN Maripur & Kohistan. 4. 5. 6 7. (8) A. D. B. O. (B) Legal Office. (9) F/A to DDB(0)]A. Office order file. Attested For/Divl:Director of Edu: (2) Ch: Abdur Rauf Chou Ch: Abdurff auf Chohan Advocats frigh Court Office 26 Lowyer's Plaza I 0347-3146975 Barry Division, destended. Advocate High Cour Office 27 Lawyer's Plaza . Usa 16975

ارن.

OFFICE OF THE DIVI.: DIRECTOR CE THE (SCHOOLS)HAZARA DIV: A.A.MAD.

GRADED PAY.

Mat.Naheed Akhtar, C.T., Sovt:Girls Middle School Mohri Bed Bhen (A/Abad) is hereby allowed to draw graded pay in HPS-14 @ Re. 2065-144-4410 w.e.from 21.8.1995.

Necessary entry to this effect should be made in her Service Book.

1894 V 6

(FAZAL-UR-REHMAN KHAN) DEVL:DIRECTOR OF EDU: (SCHOOLS) MAZANA DIVISION, ABBOTTA BAD. 18145-47. /AE-VINS/0.Fay-II dated A/Abad the

14-12

DDDE(S)

/95.

Indst: No.

Copy to the :-District Education Officer (Vemale) Secondary A/Abad w/r to her No. 1326/AE-II/P.File dated 14.11.95. Headmistress, GGUS Hohri Bed Bhen A/Abad.

Teacher concerned. 3:

1.

2.

- une order file.

Por/Devl: Director of Edu: (Schools) Hawara Division, Abbottabad.

saturted. Ch: Abdur Fauf Chohan Advocate Figh Court Office 28 Jawyer's Plaza 1 0347-3146975

For/Divl:Director of Edu: (2) Brarri nivision, adotted ad.

(B) Leon Office. (9) T/4 to $\mu_{\rm Determined}$

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT EDUCATION OFFICER (FEMALE)

ABBOTTABAD

CORRIGENDUM.

Please read GGHSS Hajia Gali instead of GGMS Makol Bala occurring at S.No.1 Mst:Naheed Akhtar vide this office order No.5124-38/Apptt: of sacked employ dated 07-08-2017

/2017.

District Education Officer (Female) Abbottabad

Dated

Endst:No. <u>So 6-11</u> /Corrigendum Sack employ

Copy to the:

- 1. Principal GGHSS Hajia Gali
- 2. District Accounts Officer Abbottabad
- 3. B & AO local office
- 4. Candidate concerned
- 5. O order fiel.

District Education Officer (Female) Abbottabad

Ch: Abdur Ford Chohan Advocate High Court Office 28(Lervyer's Plaza] 0347-3146975 f Chohan

OFFICE OF THE DISTRI	CT EDUCATION C	Hnere B 10
No the	<u>CA SIMULATION (</u>	DEFICER (FEMALE) ABBOTTABAD
		No. $S/2.4$ -38/Apptt of Sacked Employee Dated A. Abad the: $\frac{7/8}{08/2017}$
and the second s		(D) 0992-342533 0992-342314
APPOINTMENT OF SACKED EMPLOYEES	AGAINST CT POST	deofemale abbottabad@gmail.com

In pursuance to the Judgment of Honorable Peshawar High Court Abbottabad Bench in W.P No.516-A / 2013 announced on 24.5.2016 & recommendation of the Departmental Selection Committee, appointmentiof the following sacked employees is hereby ordered against the vacant posts of CT, in BPS-15 @(Bs. 16120-1330-56020) plus usual allowances as admissible under the rules under the existing policy of the Provincial Government, in Teaching Cadre on the terms and conditions given below with effect from the date of their taking over charge:

	1	1	in a their taking over charge:								
5#	SR. No	Name of Candidate	Father's Name	DOB	Reason of Termin ation	D/O Appointment	Qualifica tion	Previous School	Present Place of Posting	Remarks	
1	2	Naheed Akhter	Akhter Hussain	04/02/1966	Illegal	20/08/1995	B.A	GGMS Mohri Bed Bhea	GGMS Makool	A.V. Post	
2	1	Waheeda Reliman	Khalil ur Rehman	01/10/1972	illegal	10/03/1996	B.A/CT /B.Ed	GCMS Kari Raiky	GGHS Upper	A.V. Post	
3	5	Shazia Rahim	Muhammad Rahim	12/10/1972	Illegal	NIL	Г.А/С'Г	GGMS Dasoo	GGHS Mailach	A.V. Post	
1	6	Nayyer Zaman	Raja Badi Uz Zaman	01/01/1973	lilegal	25/02/1996	F.A, B.Ed	GGMS Dasoo	GGHS Nagri	A.V. ² Post	
5	7	Niaz Iqbal	Muhammad Iqbal	16/03/1973	lilegal	10/12/1995	F.A/CT	GGIIS Hajia Gali	Tutial	A.V: Post	
6		Fozia Ajab Sajida	Ajab Khan	10/05/1975	Illegal	24/03/1996	B.A	GGHS Kunj	GGMS Pattan	A.V. Post	
7 	· · [Safdar	Muhammad	15/01/1976	fllegal	19/12/1995	Ш,Л	GGMS Nara Doga	Kal GGMS Riyala Momin Abad	A.V. Post	
U	11 1		Muhanimad Jee	12/11/1976	Blegat	24/03/1996	В.АСТ	GGMS Malikpura	GGMS Tajwal	A.V. Post	

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

No TA/DA etc is allowed.

Charge reports should be submitted to all concerned in duplicate.

Their Appointment is subject to the condition that their certificates/documents are verified from the concerned authorities by the DEO Office, anyone found producing bogus Certificates/documents proceeded against

Their services are liable to termination on one month's notice from either side. In case of resignation without notice their one-month pay/allowances shall be forfeited to the Government.

Pay will not be drawn until and unless a certificate regarding verification of their documents is issued by this They will be governed by such rules and regulations as may be issued from time to time by the $G_{0}^{(i)}$

h'& PHOTOSTATE ROOKS MI- 9341-9443 0334-899

|| 1

Ch: Abdur Ra af Chohan Advocate High Court Office 28 Lawyer's Plaza yer's 0347-3146975

neir services shall be terminated at any time, in case their performance is found unsatisfactory. In case of misconduct, they shall be preceded under the rules framed from time to time. Before handing over charge, once again their document may be checked by the DDO concerned, if they have notpassed the above qualification, they may not be handed over charge of the post. The prescribed qualification for appointment of CT is B.A with CT/Diploma in Education /ADE as professional qualification. They shall be provided opportunity to appear in the HSSC/PTC/Diploma in Education /ADE Exam from the recognized Board/University within three years. In case they failed to acquire the requisite qualification/training certificate within the stipulated period, their service shall stand terminated automatically. The stipulated period shall be reckoned from the date of taking over charge. Their appointment is subject to the medical fitness & verification of their character antecedents to the stratification of the undersigned in the light of section-3 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa SACKED Employces The period of dismissal, removal and termination from service of the SACKED employee the the date of their appointment shall be depend to have been extended and the service of the SACKED employee the the date of their appointment shall be deemed to have been automatically relaxed and there shall be no further relaxation under any rules for the time being in force in the light of section-4 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa SACKED Employees SACKED employees shall not be entitled to claim sentority, promotion or other back benefits and their appointment shall be considered as fresh appointment in the light of section-5 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa They should join their post within 30 days of issuance of this appointment order, in case of failure to join the post within stipulated period, appointment will stand expired automatically and no subsequent appeal shall be entertained. & the next senior sacked employee shall be considered for appointment in the light of section-7 (3) of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa SACKED Employees (Appointment) Act, 2012. Copy of professional standards, core competencies and job description issued vide Govt: of Kliyber Pakhtunkhwa E&SED Notification No. SO(PE)4-3/CT/2014 dated 17-09-2014 is attached with the appointment

<u>Even Endst No & Date</u>

Copy for information to the: 1.

- Additional Registrar Peshawar High Court Abbottabad Bench w/r to Judgment passed in W.P.No.516-A / 2013 announced on Director E&SE Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar. 2 3,
- District Comptroller of Accounts Abbottabad. 4.
- 5.
- PS to the Secretary to Govt. Khyber Pakhtunkhwa E&SE Department Peshawar. 6
- Candidates Concerned. 7,

Master File.

District Education Officer

(Female) Abbottabad

District Education Officer (Female) Abbottabad

BOOKS & PHOTOSTATE 1-994 1984 0334-8997921

stute Ch: Abdur Pari Chohan Advocate Figh Court Office 28 Lawyer's Plaza I

0347-3146975

The Director Education, E & SE KPK Peshawar.

Subject: Departmental Representation

Honourable Sir,

To.

The applicant / appellant submitted as under.

1. The applicant / appellant was appointed as C.T in the department on 20/08/1995 on regular basis. copy of Appointment order annexed as annexure " A".

Anz (

- 2. That the service of applicant / appellant was terminated on 13/02/1997. copy of termination letter is annexed as annexure "B"
- 3. That the applicant / appellant was reinstated in service on 09-08-2017 by the Honourable Peshawar High Court/department.
- 4. That department did not bridge ups the gap (continuation) of services of former service towards, allowances, increments and seniority from taking over charge dated 20/08/1995.
- 5. That applicant / appellant demands including / Accounting his previous service in present service, allowance, increments and seniority from taking over charge dated 20/08/1995 and payment all the previous dues / back benefits since his appointment.

Dated: 27-03-20 19

Alertie

Ch: Abdur

Office 4

Chiohan

ourt

Yours Sincerely National Michael Mst. Naheed Akhter CT. BPS15 CB.25 Rehmatabad Cantt, Abbottabad

وكالت نام فد ورب ا بعدالت مسروس تر تر شور من مر الر hm bisig pin مسماج ما مرداف عنوان:_ Otheal نوعيت مقدمه: ماعث تحريراً نكه ۵ با بر بر مقدمه مندرجه میں اپنی طرف سے داسے پیروی وجواب دہی کل کار دائی متعلقہ آں مقا السر الد حال رومرى مسلم من در من المروس ما لا کو وکیل مقرر کر بے اقرار کرتا ہوں کہ صاحب موصوف کو مقدمہ کی کل کاردائی کا کامل اختیار ہوگا نیز وکیل صاحب موصوف کو کرنے راضی نامہ دتقر رثالث و فیصلہ برحلف ودینے اقبال دعویٰ اور بصورت دیگر ڈگری کرانے اجراء وصولی چیک رو پیہ دعرضی دعویٰ کی تصدیق اور اس پر دستخط کرنے کا اختیار ہوگا اور بصورت ضرورت مقدمہ مذکور کی کل پاکسی جزوی کاردائی کے لئے کسی اور وکیل یا مختارصا حب قانونی کوایے ہمراہ اپنی بجائے تقرر کا اختایر بھی ہوگا ادرصاحب مقرر شدہ کوبھی وہی اور ویسے ہی اختیارات ہوں گے ادراس کا ساختہ پرداختہ مجھ کومنظور و قبول ہوگا۔ دوران مقدمہ جوخرچہ دہرجانہ التوائے مقدمہ کے سبب ہوگا اس کے مستحق وکیل صاحب ہوں گے۔ نیز بقایار قم وصول کرنے کا بھی اختیار ہوگا۔اگر کوئی پیشی مقام دورہ پر ہویا حد سے باہر ہوتو وکیل صاحب موصوف یابند ہوں گے کہ پیروی مقدمہ مذکورہ کریں اور اگر مختار مقرر کردہ میں کوئی جز و بقایا ہوتو وکیل صاحب موصوف مقدمہ کی پیروی کے پابند نہ ہوں گے۔ نیز درخواست بمراداستجارت نائش بھیغہ مفلس کے دائر کرنے اور اس کے پیروی کابھی صاحب موصوف کواختیار ہوگا۔ لہٰذا دکالت نامة تحریر کردیا تا کہ سندر ہے۔ بقام: / مير طرو ر الرق<u>ي: 19 26/70/8</u>0 stiple